GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

H D

HOUSE BILL 573* Corrected Copy 3/24/09 Committee Substitute Favorable 3/30/09 PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE H573-PCS50539-TC-17

| Short Title: | Cleveland Comm. Coll. Capital Project. | (Local) |
|---|--|--------------------|
| Sponsors: | | |
| Referred to: | | |
| | March 16, 2009 | |
| | A BILL TO BE ENTITLED | |
| AN ACT TO | | ENITED INITO A |
| AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE CLEVELAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE TO ENTER INTO A COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT WITH CLEVELAND COUNTY. | | |
| The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: | | |
| | • | C 115D 15 1(a) |
| | ECTION 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of G. | * * * * |
| G.S. 143-341(3)a., or any other provision of law pertaining to capital improvements, Cleveland Community College may, in collaboration with Cleveland County, use State grant funds to plan | | |
| • | | |
| | t a building on property owned by Cleveland County that is locate | C |
| | nelby. The facility shall consist of college classrooms, of | |
| | e space. Upon completion of the facility, Cleveland County shall l | _ |
| | erty to Cleveland Community College. The term of the lease sha | - |
| - | required for the county to satisfy the debt service obligations. A | |
| lease term, C | Eleveland County shall give the building and the property to Cleve | land Community |
| College. | | |
| If | Cleveland County terminates the lease or fails to give the proper | rty to the college |
| at the end of the lease term, the county shall reimburse to Cleveland Community College a | | |

prorated amount of the State funds provided for the construction.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

